NORMINGTON, PETTS & ASSOCIATES FINAL
NPA3529 September 2022 Colorado
Hello, I'm calling from the Colorado poll. We are not trying to sell you anything or asking for a donation. We're conducting a
survey today in Colorado on a number of public issues and your telephone number was selected at random.

1. | know it feels like a long way off, but what are the chances you will vote in the November election for U.S. Senate,
Governor, and other offices? Are you almost certain to vote, will you probably vote, are the chances 50-50, or do
you think you won'’t vote?

Almost certain..........cccoeeciieiiiiie e 66%
Probably ..., 15
B50-50 ...t 12
Will NOt VOEE ..o 5
(DON’ T KNOW) ...t 2
2. How motivated are you to vote in this year’s election for Congress and other offices—not that motivated, somewhat
motivated, or very motivated?
Very motivated .......ccccoooiiieiiiiii e 67%
Somewhat motivated............ccooeveeiiiiiiie e, 19
Not that motivated .............ccccoiiiiii e, 12
(Don’t know/Refused)........cccvvevieeiiiiiiieeiiieeen. 2
3. If the election for your U.S. Representative were held today, would you be voting for [RANDOMIZE] the Democratic
candidate or the Republican candidate in your district? [IF UNDECIDED] Well, toward whom do you lean?
Democratic candidate............ccccceeeviieiieiinnnen. 55%
(Lean Democratic candidate) ..........ccccoevvueeernnnn. 2
Republican Candidate...........cccccceevviieieeiinnneen. 24
(Lean Republican candidate) ............ccccceevveeenn. 2
(DEPENAS).....eiiiiee e 8
(Undecided).......coeeiviiiiiiiieiiieee e 8
4. I'd like you to rate your feelings toward some people. Do you have a strongly favorable, somewhat favorable,

somewhat unfavorable, or strongly unfavorable opinion of [READ ITEM]? If you have no opinion or have never
heard of them, please say so.

Very Smwt Smwt Very Total Total Name

Fav Fav Unfav Unfav CR NH Fav Unfav ID
a. Joe Biden 27% 27 10 30 1 5 54% 40% 95%
b. Donald Trump 15% 13 6 61 1 4 28% 68% 95%
c. Kamala Harris 23% 26 12 27 6 6 48% 39% 88%
d. Jena Griswold 15% 14 7 8 35 21 28% 15% 43%
e. Michael Bennet 24% 24 12 13 12 16 48% 24% 73%
f. Jared Polis 32% 22 14 15 7 11 54% 29% 82%
g. Heidi Ganahl 4% 8 9 10 46 23 12% 19% 31%
h. Joe O’Dea 5% 14 9 14 37 21 19% 23% 42%

5. If the general election for U.S. Senate was held today and the candidates were: [RANDOMIZE]

e Michael Bennet, the Democrat
e Joe O’Dea, the Republican

for whom would you vote? [IF UNDECIDED] Well, toward whom do you lean?

Bennet.......coooouiiiiiee 59%
(Lean Bennet)........occcveeeeiiiiiiiiiieeceee e 2
O'DA ..t 27
(Lean O’DEA).....cceeeieriiieeeeeiiiee e 2
(Undecided).......cooveeiiiiiieeiiieieee e 11
Total Bennet.......ccoeveiiiiiie e, 61%

Total O’ Dea ....eeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 28%
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6. If the general election for Governor was held today and the candidates were: [RANDOMIZE]

e Jared Polis, the Democrat
e Heidi Ganahl, the Republican

for whom would you vote? [IF UNDECIDED] Well, toward whom do you lean?

POIIS.....eeiiieee e 62%
(Lean POliS) ......evveeieiiiiie e 2
Ganahl.......ccooooiiiiiieec e 26
(Lean Ganahl) ........cccveieeiiiiiiieeeeceee e 1
(Undecided).......coeeieiiiiiieiiiiieeeeeceee e 9
Total POlIS.....cocieeiiieei e 64%
Total Ganahl.........c..ooeviiiiiiiiieece e, 28%
7.
8. Do you strongly approve, somewhat approve, somewhat disapprove, or strongly disapprove of the job: [READ
ITEM]
STRG SMWT SMWT STRG TOTAL TOTAL
[RANDOMIZE] APP APP DIS DIS [DK] APP DIS
a. Joe Biden is doing as President.............ccociiiiiiiiiieniniieee 25% 32 9 31 4 57% 40%
b. Donald Trump did when he was President..............cccccceeenee. 19% 15 6 58 2 34% 63%
c. Jared Polis is doing as GOVErNOr ...........cceccueverieeeiiieeesieeenee 33% 32 11 16 8 65% 27%
d. Michael Bennet is doing as your U.S. Senator..............c........ 24% 32 15 14 15 56% 29%
9. Do you strongly approve, somewhat approve, somewhat disapprove, or strongly disapprove of the job Joe Biden is
doing in terms of [READ ITEM]?
STRG SMWT SMWT STRG TOTAL TOTAL
[RANDOMIZE] APP APP DIS DIS [DK] APP DIS
A, ThE ECONOMY .....eiiiiiiiiiiiiee e e e e e 21% 29 13 32 3 51% 46%
b.  Immigration.........c..cooooiiiiiiec e 14% 32 16 31 7 46% 46%

C. StUdeNtIoans .........coeiiiiiiiiiieee e 37% 27 8 23 6 63% 31%
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10. What would you say is the biggest issue that you want the federal government in Washington to do something

about?

ECONOMY/JOBS.......ccccoeerereenne 19% GOVERNMENT REFORM................ 5% RACIAL JUSTICE........cccceeerierrerrnene
Economy ............. Government leadership..... i 2% Voting rights/suppression ..

Raise wages. Corruption ........ccccceeenee. i 2% Racial equality ...................

Jobs........... unity ... 1%

Middle class ........cccceviiiiniiieiiieen. Fair election... 1% ANTI-TRUMP ..o 3%
INtegrity ....oooveiieeieeeeee <1% Get rid of Trump ....coovviiiiiiiciiens 3%

COST OF LIVING .....cccerreeereenns 18%

Inflation........ccoovieieree e, 9% CLIMATE/ENVIRONMENT............... 5% CRIME........ocieeeeree e 2%

Gas prices........... 4% Climate change Crime/Public safety ..........ccocceeeene 2%

Affordable housing . e 4% Environment ...,

Cost of living......coovvvivveriiiiieiie, 4% (070 )V | 1%

Food prices .......ccccvvieiniiieniieeens 1% POVERTY ....cccoiiimririenirreennene COVID-19..ciiiiiiieeeee e 1%

Energy Costs ......cccevviiviiiieennn. <1% Support people in need. Vaccine mandates...........c.coceeeeee <1%
Homeless ........cccoveveeee

CHOICE ..o Poverty .....coeoereeeeeee e SENIOR ISSUES .......cccceeeeererenennes 1%
Abortion/Pro-choice.... Social Security..

Women's rights .......... CONSERVATIVE ISSUES............... 4% Medicare........cccoveeniiiiiiieeeieeee
Roe v.Wade .......cccoccveeiniiiiiiieces Protection of Constitution

Get rid of Biden ........ccccevvverennene INFRASTRUCTURE .......cocviernrnnene 1%

ANIT- IMMIGRATION........ccccveiennes 11% Encouraging people to not work..... 1% Infrastructure .....
Border control/security .. e 4% Anti-abortion...........cccoceiiiiieennnnn. Transportation
lllegal immigration ......... e 4% America First....
Process reform....... .ore 3% Open pipeline.......cccoeveviienicinenne FOREIGN RELATIONS..........cccecuuee. 1%
Less immigration.............cccoeeeeneenn. 1% Foreign relations...........ccccoccveennee. 1%
TAXES ..o 4%

EDUCATION........oomrerereererneenens TAXES weveeneeieeee e 4% OTHER......ci e 9%
Education/Schools . . Military ......oovoieriie 1%
Student loans .........ccccevveeeniiineenn GUN CONTROL .....cccevrrerrneinene 4% Stay out of people's business....... <1%

Gun control.........cocveveeriienieneee 4% Other ..oeiiiiieee e 8%

DEBT/SPENDING..........ccccoereurrnenne
Budget/Control spending.. PRO-IMMIGRATION........cccvverrnennne 4% Don't KNOW.....coceveiiiiieiiiie e, 6%
Less government..........cccccoveeeeneenn. Pathway to citizenship................... 2%

Debt....ooiii e Dreamers/DACA .......cccoceeveeincene. 1%
Welfare.....ccoooveeieeniiiiciecee
LIBERAL ISSUES ........cccccvvreeruenne
HEALTH CARE .........ccoiiirirnienns Civil/lHuman Rights............
Affordable health care.... Legalization of marijuana
Public health............ccoociiiiins Republicans .........ccccoocoviiiiiecnnnns
11. For each of the following issues, | want you to tell me which party you trust more: the [RANDOMIZE] Democrats or
Republicans?

[RANDOMIZE] DEM GOP [DK]

= T I o T- X oo 1= o 1AV g Vo PSSR OPPRR 54% 35 12

b. Keeping us safe 36 14

€. Housing costs........ccooueiiiiiiiiiii 30 18

(o JR 10910017 [ = (o o H PSP OURPPRRN 30 13

€. HEAIN CArE COSES.....eeciiieeeeeeeee e et e e e e e e e e e e et e e e eaaeeees 61% 25 14

12. As you may know, President Biden recently announced student loan forgiveness. Biden said that for everyone who

makes less than $125,000 a year, they can get $10,000 in student loans forgiven. Do you strongly favor, somewhat

favor, somewhat oppose, or strongly oppose Biden’s student loan forgiveness?

Strongly favor ..o 51%
Somewhat favor ... 17
Somewhat OpPOSE.......cccvveviriiiiiiiieeiee e 9
Strongly OPPOSE ..eoveeeiiiiiiieeie e 22

(Don’t know)
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[READ]: Now I'd like to ask a few questions for statistical purposes only.
100. SEX [OBSERVATION: DO NOT ASK]
Mal€....ouveeeieeeeeieeeeeeeeeee e 45%
FEmMale ..o, 55
101. In what year were you born?
1829 . 19%
B0-34 .. 12
3539 o 8
Q044 ..o 11
A5-49 ..o 8
BO-54 ... 9
B5-59 .. 7
B0-64 ... 8
B5-69 ...t 6
TOF e 10
(RefUSEA). ... 2
102. From which country or territory does your family trace their heritage?
MEXICO ... 50%
SPAIN o 27
Puerto RiCO......cooveieieiiiiicceeceeeee e 5
South AMENICA....uuvviieeieieeeieeeeeeeeeee e 3
Portugal ........ccoviveiiiiie e 2
Central AMEriCa.......ceeveieiiieeeeeeeeeee e 2
CUDA ..o 1
Dominican RepubliC ...........cccooeviiiiiiieieeece, <1
OthEr .o 21
(RefUSEA). ..o 0
103. In a typical week, do you use any of the following sources to get your news and information?
[RANDOMIZE] YES NO [DK]
a. FOXNEWS Channel OF WEDSILE...........ooiiiiiiiie ettt eeeeeeeas 30% 68 1
D, UNIVISION OF TEIEMUNGO.......cooeeeeeieeeee et e e e e e e e e e e e eeeaeaeeeeeeeaaaan 16% 81 3
C. OANN OF NBWSIMAX ....uuuuuiiriieiiieiiieeeieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeseteaaesaaaasssaaaereerreaeataeaaeaaeasaesesaaaaassssssssssssrnsnnneeeeees 11% 86 3
. MSNBC OF CNN ..ottt et e et e e et e e e eab e e e esaeeeaaeeeasbeeeensaeessneaeasseeenns 50% 47 3
€. Spanish language radio PrOGramMS .......ccciiiiiiiiieeeieieiee et e e e e e e e s eebe e e e e e snnreeaesesntaeeeeesensneees 13% 85 2
L A7) 0 F=Y 7 AN o] o SRS PRSP 6% 91 3
Lo T o TV IV oSO ORRU S PP TOPSTPRUPR 39% 59 2
AT o= To7=T oo o] QPR 34% 64 2
[T 1013 = To | - o HE USSP 21% 77 2
TR L o) SO PSP ORSRO PR 17% 81 2
104. Were you born on the United States mainland, on the island of Puerto Rico, or in another country?
United States........cooviiiiiie e 87%
Puerto RiCO......coovvieieiiiieeeeeee e 1
Another country ........cccooccieiiiiiciiie e 10
(Don’t know/Refused)........cccvvevieeiiiiiiieeiiieeen. 1

105.

[IF Q104=1] Were either of your parents born on the island of Puerto Rico or in another country? [IF YES] Is that

Puerto Rico or another country? [IF NO] So both parents were born on the mainland? (n=437)

Yes, Puerto Rico
Yes, another country

(Yes, both Puerto Rico and another country)....

No, both parents born on mainland

(Don’t know/Refused)........cccvvevieeiiiiiiieeiiieeen. 1
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106.

107.

108.

109.

110.

111.

112.

[IF Q104=1] Were any of your grandparents born on the island of Puerto Rico or in another country? [IF YES] Is
that Puerto Rico or another country? [IF NO] So all of your grandparents were born on the mainland? (n=326)

Yes, PUerto RiCO ........ooovvevieiiiiiiieeeeeeee e 2%
Yes, another country ..........c.cooocciiiiiiiiiiiiee e, 20
(Yes, both Puerto Rico and another country)...... 1
No, all grandparents born on mainland ............. 75
(Don’t know/Refused)........cccuveeviieiciiiiieeiiieeen. 2

What language do you typically speak at home — always English, more English than Spanish, Spanish and English
equally, more Spanish than English, or always Spanish? [DO NOT RANDOMIZE]

Always English.........c.ccoooiii e 51%
More English than Spanish...........ccccccciiiiiiiiiieii. 26
Spanish and English equally............cccccoviiiiiiiiiieene. 15
More Spanish than English...........cccccoviiiiiiiiiiie 4
Always SPanish .........ccoooiiiiiriieee e 1
(Don’t know/Refused) ......ccoovvviiiiieiiiiiiie e 2

Has anyone from a political campaign or organization contacted you this year to ask you to participate in an
election? [IF YES] Was the campaign or organization that contacted you Democratic or Republican?

Yes, DemMOCratiC ........ccuuueeeiiiiiiieeieeeeee e 16%
Yes, Republican..........ccoccvvieiiiiiiieee e 4
NO e 69
(DONTKNOW) ...ttt 11

What is the last year of schooling that you have completed? [READ LIST]

Firstto eleventh grade ...........coooeeiiiiiiii s 3%
High school graduate............ccccceeeeiiiiiiiiiee e, 20
Vocational or technical sSchool .............ccccvniiiiiieeniiece 5
Some college, but no degree..........cccccevivieiiiiieinceeee 24
ASSOCIates degree .........oveiiiiiiiiieiieeee e 10
Four-year college graduate or bachelor’s degree............ 23
Graduate school or advanced degree ............cccccevveennee. 12
(Don’t know/Refused) ........covvuiiiiieiiiiiiie e 3

Thinking in political terms, would you say that you are liberal, moderate, or conservative?

[ o1 = TN 36%
Moderate .........oooovuveeeeeiiii e, 31
CoNSEervative .........cceeeeiiiiiiiieeeee e 28
(Don't know/Refused)........cccveeveeeiiiiiieeeieiieeenn. 5
What is your religion, if any? [DO NOT READ LIST]
Protestant..............cueeeiiiiiieee e, 25%
[OF= 11 Lo ] [N 35
Evangelical ........c.ccooooiiiiiiii e 2
JEWISh ..., <1
MOIMON e 1
AGNOSHIC. ...t 7
AthEISt ..o 15
Other oo 7
(RefUSEA). ... 9

How often do you attend religious services — every week, once or twice a month, several times a year, hardly ever,
or never?

Every week.......ooviiiiii 18%
Once or twice amonth ..........cccccceevvciiiee e, 15
Several times ayear.......c.ccccoccveveeiiiciiiee e, 14
Hardly ever........ooviciiieeiee e 28
NEVET ... 22
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113. In the 2020 race for President, did you vote for Donald Trump, the Republican or Joe Biden, the Democrat? [IF
RESPONDENT DECLINES TO SAY] This survey is being done for research purposes only. Your willingness to
say how you voted is really important for ensuring the accuracy of our research, and we promise that we will always

maintain the privacy and confidentiality of your responses.

Thank you for taking the time to complete this interview.

TIUMP oo 26%
Biden ..oeeeeceeeeeee e 57
(O] 121=T ) PSSR 2

(I did not vote in 2020)........cccceeevieeeecrieeereeenee 11
(RefUSEA). ... 4
Among 2020 Voters

TIUMP oo 31%
Biden c.oeeeeeeeeeeee e 66
(O] 121=T o) SRR 3
Region

Boulder and Denver .............ooouvvveeeeieeeeeeieeiienne. 20%
AAB JEfCO...uuueiiiiiieiieee e 37
Rest of Denver MM ............ooovviiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeei, 20
Colorado Springs MM..........cccoovieiiiiiiiee e, 20

SPIl MM ..o 3



